where Zurflüh-Feller is based and a dull business property market;

 On the other hand, the depreciation periods for tools and machinery were reviewed based on their useful economic life.
Those retroactive restatement increased the net book value of non-current assets by € 4.6 million (€ 3.0 million net of deferred
taxation);

 Lastly, a “customer service” recognised as an intangible asset for € 19.9 million (€ 13.0 million net of deferred taxation).
This asset is amortised over 15 years.

The final residual goodwill after allocations was € 16.9 million. The financial statements at December 31st, 2008 were thus
restated for all these items. Their impact on net profit reported at December 31st, 2008 was a negative € 665 thousand before
tax and € 436 thousand after tax.

Summary balance sheet of Zurflüh-Feller after final goodwill allocation

The net profit reported at December 31st, 2008 was thus adversely affected in the amount of € 436 thousand, primarily relating
to the amortisation of intangible assets recognised as part of the business combination:

€ thousands Equity before
restatements Restatements Equity after

restatements

Net intangible assets 91 19,953 20,044
Net property, plant and equipment 35,307 -6,947 28,360
Net financial assets 73 73
Deferred tax asset 777 2,624 3,401
Inventory 7,270 7,270
Other current receivables 20,493 20,493
Cash and cash equivalents net 6,859 6,859
Non-current and current provisions -773 -773
Deferred tax -1,783 -7,087 -8,869
Non-current and current liabilities -42,406 -42,406
Other current and non-current debts -19,864 -19,864

6,044 8,543 14,587

Acquisition cost 28,950

Acquisition expenses 2,556

Final goodwill 16,919

€ thousands

Net profit reported at December 31st, 2008 85,735
Effect of the Zurflüh-Feller business combinatio -436

Restated net profit at December 31st, 2008 85,299

VIII. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SOMFY HALF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT – END OF JUNE 2009 – 15

Condensed interim
consolidated financial
statements

€ thousands Value

At January 1st, 2009 136,161

Impact of changes in group structure 7,644

Impact of movements in foreign exchange rates 589

Other movements 1,235

Impairment charge -3,749

At June 30th, 2009 141,880